ORDINANCE # 87-6

WHEREAS, the Chicago Area Council - Boy Scouts of American are owners of certain property in Kendall County which has been used as a Boy Scout camping facility and for which a Special Use Permit has been heretofore issued, the legal description is attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

WHEREAS, the said Chicago Area Council - Boy Scouts of America have petitioned the County Board for an expansion of said use in accordance with the applicable rules and statutes, and

WHEREAS, the Kendall County Board having considered the evidence and recommendations of the Zoning Board of Appeals that said request conforms to the standards of the Kendall County Zoning Ordinance finds that the issuance of an Amended Special Use is in the best interests of all parties,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AS FOLLOWS:

3/. -

- 1. That the property heretofore described shall be granted an Amended Special Use Permit for use as a scout camping facility subject to the following conditions:
 - A. That the usage of said facility shall conform to the Cub Scouts adventure center and barrier free outdoor education Center Brochure (attached hereto as Exhibit 1) and the Youth Camp Act and Code (attached hereto as Exhibit 2).
 - B. That this Special Use Permit is limited to the period of time during which the premises is owned and operated by the Chicago Area Council Boy Scouts of America in accordance with the attached Exhibits and any change in ownership or the operating entity of the facility will terminate the Special Use. This is not intended to prevent the Chicago Area Council from allowing other organizations to use the camp property to engage in activities set out in Exhibit 1 in a manner consistent with the limitations therein described.
 - C. The Rifle and shotgun ranges as depicted in the map is included in Exhibit 1 will operate only during the hours of 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. on Monday through Friday and only during camp sessions.
 - D. That the Chicago Area Council will endeavor to use their best efforts to all Kendall County Scouters to utilize camp facilities

consistent with programatic requirements and the availability of the premises.

ADOPTED THIS 10th day of February, 1987.

Chairman

ATTEST:

7 10 4 9

Clark

The Chicago Area Council - Boy Scouts of America in consideration of the granting by the Kendall County Board of the Amended Special Use as described above does hereby agree to all terms and conditions as specified.

DATED this 10th day of February, 1987.

Chicago Area Council